SB0879/614533/1

BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 879

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 3, strike "7-day"; in line 21, strike "21-903(f),"; and after line 25, insert:

"BY adding to

<u>Article – Alcoholic Beverages</u>

Section 21-602(e), 21-802(e), 21-803(f), 21-805(f), 21-902(h), 21-903(f) and (g), and 21-905(f)

Annotated Code of Maryland

(As enacted by Chapter (S.B. 724) of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2016)

BY repealing

Article – Alcoholic Beverages

Section 21-903(f)

Annotated Code of Maryland

(As enacted by Chapter __(S.B. 724) of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2016)".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 9, strike "new-license" and substitute "**BOARD SHALL CHARGE A ONE-TIME**"; in the same line, strike "is \$150 and shall be paid in addition" and substitute "**FOR A NEW LICENSE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL**"; in line 13, after "The" insert "**ANNUAL LICENSE**"; in line 14, after "(1)" insert "**\$150**"; strike beginning with the colon in line 14 down through "fee" in line 16; in line 17, after "(2)" insert "**\$250**"; strike beginning with the colon in line 17 down through "fee" in line 19; in line 20, after "(3)" insert "**\$175**"; strike beginning with the colon in line 20 down through "**FEE**" in line 22; and in line 23, after "(4)" insert "**\$275**".

SB0879/614533/1 Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Amendments to SB 879 Page 2 of 6

On pages 2 and 3, strike beginning with the colon in line 23 on page 2 down through "FEE" in line 2 on page 3.

On page 3 after line 2 and on page 4 after line 12, in each instance, insert:

"(E) THE BOARD SHALL CHARGE A ONE-TIME ISSUING FEE FOR A NEW LICENSE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO THE ANNUAL LICENSE FEE.".

On page 3, in line 8, strike "new-license issuing fee is \$150 and" and substitute "BOARD"; in the same line, strike "be paid in addition" and substitute "CHARGE A ONE-TIME ISSUING FEE FOR A NEW LICENSE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL"; strike beginning with "one-time" in line 12 down through "The" in line 13; after line 15, insert:

"(2) THE BOARD SHALL CHARGE A ONE-TIME ISSUING FEE FOR A NEW LICENSE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO THE ANNUAL LICENSE FEE.";

and in line 21, strike "issuing fee for a new license is \$350, in addition" and substitute "BOARD SHALL CHARGE A ONE-TIME ISSUING FEE FOR A NEW LICENSE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL".

On page 4, in line 1, after "(d)" insert "<u>THE ANNUAL LICENSE FEES ARE:</u>"; and in the same line, strike "For" and substitute "**\$350 FOR**".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 4, strike beginning with the colon in line 1 down through the period in line 3 and substitute a semicolon; in line 4, strike "For" and substitute "\$475 FOR"; strike beginning with the colon in line 4 down through the period in line 6 and substitute a semicolon; in line 7, strike "FOR" and substitute "\$410 FOR"; strike beginning with the colon in line 7 down through the period in line 9 and substitute "\$AND"; in line 10, strike "FOR" and substitute "\$535 FOR"; strike beginning with the colon in line 10 down through "\$535" in line 12; in line 15, after "(e)" insert "THE ANNUAL LICENSE FEES

SB0879/614533/1 Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Amendments to SB 879 Page 3 of 6

ARE: "; in the same line, strike "For" and substitute "\$500 FOR"; strike beginning with the colon in line 15 down through the period in line 17 and substitute a semicolon; in line 18, strike "For" and substitute "\$625 FOR"; strike beginning with the colon in line 18 down through the period in line 20 and substitute a semicolon; and in line 21, strike "FOR" and substitute "\$585 FOR".

On pages 4 and 5, strike beginning with the colon in line 21 on page 4 down through the period in line 1 on page 5 and substitute "; AND".

On page 5, in line 2, strike "FOR" and substitute "\$710 FOR"; strike beginning with the colon in line 2 down through "\$710" in line 4; after lines 4 and 18, in each instance, insert:

"(F) THE BOARD SHALL CHARGE A ONE-TIME ISSUING FEE FOR A NEW LICENSE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO THE ANNUAL LICENSE FEE.";

in line 7, after "(e)" insert "THE ANNUAL LICENSE FEES ARE:"; in the same line, strike "For" and substitute "\$350 FOR"; strike beginning with the colon in line 7 down through the period in line 9 and substitute a semicolon; in line 10, strike "For" and substitute "\$475 FOR"; strike beginning with the colon in line 10 down through the period in line 12 and substitute a semicolon; in line 13, strike "FOR" and substitute "\$410 FOR"; strike beginning with the colon in line 13 down through the period in line 15 and substitute "\$AND"; in line 16, strike "FOR" and substitute "\$535 FOR"; strike beginning with the colon in line 16 down through "\$535" in line 18; in line 21, after "(g)" insert "THE ANNUAL LICENSE FEES ARE:"; in the same line, strike "For" and substitute "\$1,500 FOR"; strike beginning with ", the" in line 21 down through the period in line 22 and substitute a semicolon; in line 23, strike "For" and substitute "\$2,000 FOR"; and strike beginning with ", the" in line 23 down through the period in line 24 and substitute a semicolon.

SB0879/614533/1 Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Amendments to SB 879 Page 4 of 6

On page 6, in line 1, strike "FOR" and substitute "\$1,750 FOR"; and strike beginning with ", THE" in line 1 down through the period in line 2 and substitute "; AND".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 6, in line 3, strike "FOR" and substitute "\$2,250 FOR"; strike beginning with ", THE" in line 3 down through "\$2,000" in line 4; after line 4, insert:

"(H) THE BOARD SHALL CHARGE A ONE-TIME ISSUING FEE FOR A NEW LICENSE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO THE ANNUAL LICENSE FEE.";

strike in their entirety lines 7 through 12, inclusive, and substitute:

"(F) THE ANNUAL LICENSE FEES ARE:

- (1) \$2,250 FOR A 6-DAY LICENSE WITHOUT A CATERING OPTION;
- (2) \$2,750 FOR A 6-DAY LICENSE WITH A CATERING OPTION;
- (3) \$2,625 FOR A 7-DAY LICENSE WITHOUT A CATERING OPTION;
 AND
 - (4) \$3,125 FOR A 7-DAY LICENSE WITH A CATERING OPTION.
- (G) THE BOARD SHALL CHARGE A ONE-TIME ISSUING FEE FOR A NEW LICENSE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO THE ANNUAL LICENSE FEE.";

in line 18, strike "issuance" and substitute "**BOARD SHALL CHARGE A ONE-TIME ISSUING**"; in the same line, strike "is \$1,500, in addition" and substitute "**IN AN**

SB0879/614533/1 Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Amendments to SB 879 Page 5 of 6

AMOUNT EQUAL"; and in line 24, after "(e)" insert "THE ANNUAL LICENSE FEES ARE:".

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On pages 6 and 7, strike beginning with "(1)" in line 24 on page 6 down through the period in line 16 on page 7 and substitute:

- "(1) \$1,500 FOR A 6-DAY (ON-SALE) LICENSE WITHOUT A CATERING OPTION;
- (2) \$2,000 FOR A 6-DAY (ON-SALE) LICENSE WITH A CATERING OPTION;
 - (3) \$3,000 FOR A 6-DAY (OFF-SALE) LICENSE;
- (4) \$1,750 FOR A 7-DAY (ON-SALE) LICENSE WITHOUT A CATERING OPTION;
- (5) \$2,250 FOR A 7-DAY (ON-SALE) LICENSE WITH A CATERING OPTION; AND
 - (6) \$3,500 FOR A 7-DAY (OFF-SALE) LICENSE.
- (F) THE BOARD SHALL CHARGE A ONE-TIME ISSUING FEE FOR A NEW LICENSE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO THE ANNUAL LICENSE FEE.".

On page 7, in line 19, strike "fee FOR A 6-DAY LICENSE is" and substitute "FEES ARE"; in lines 20, 21, and 23, in each instance, after "a" insert "6-DAY"; in line 22, strike "and"; strike beginning with the period in line 23 down through "IS:" in line 24 and substitute a semicolon; in lines 25, 27, and 29, strike "(I)", "(II)", and "(III)",

SB0879/614533/1 Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Amendments to SB 879 Page 6 of 6

respectively, and substitute "(IV)", "(V)", and "(VI)", respectively; and in lines 25, 27, and 29, in each instance, after "A" insert "7-DAY".

On page 8, in line 1, strike "(3)" and substitute "(F)"; in the same line, strike the first "an" and substitute "A ONE-TIME"; and in the same line, after "fee" insert "FOR A NEW LICENSE".

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 8, in line 5, strike "FOR A 6-DAY LICENSE"; in line 6, after "(i)" insert "\$3,000 FOR A 6-DAY LICENSE"; in the same line, strike ", \$3,000; and" and substitute a semicolon; in line 7, after "(ii)" insert "\$1,500"; in the same line, strike ", \$1,500." and substitute "FOR A 6-DAY LICENSE;"; strike beginning with "(2)" in line 8 down through "(I)" in line 9 and substitute:

"(III) \$3,500 FOR A 7-DAY LICENSE";

in line 9, strike ", \$3,500"; in line 10, strike "(II)" and substitute "(IV) \$1,750"; in the same line, strike ", \$1,750" and substitute "FOR A 7-DAY LICENSE"; and in line 11, strike "(3)" and substitute "(F)".